
 

 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

www.ceredigion.gov.uk 
 
 

1 
 

26 January 2022 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of Cabinet will be held remotely by video-
conference on Tuesday, 1 February 2022 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
 
1.   

 
Apologies 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
2.   

 
Personal matters 

 
3.   

 
Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

 
4.   

 
A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 

 
5.   

 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 
the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes. 
FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
6.   

 
Any petitions received: (i) Petition from the residents of Rhos y Garth 
requesting a review of road safety on the A485 through the village; (ii) 
Re-open Ceredigion’s leisure facilities in line with the rest of Wales. 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
7.   

 
Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 
8.   

 
Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise 
on the agenda 

 
9.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the draft Budget for 2022/23 and the three year 
capital programme. 
FOR DECISION (Pages 19 - 80) 

 
10.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon HR Policies: (1) Driving at Work - Council Fleet 
and (2) Driving at   Work - Use of Private Vehicles (Grey Fleet) policies 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 81 - 112) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



11.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal 
upon the Amendments to the Private Sector Housing Grants and 
Loans Financial Policy for Ceredigion and Feedback from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (to follow) 
FOR DECISION (Pages 113 - 188) 

 
12.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon Active Travel Network Mapping 
(ATNM) Review including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 189 - 270) 

 
13.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon Retaining elements of the 
Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders (TTROs) in towns in Ceredigion 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 271 - 274) 

 
14.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon River Teifi Nutrient Management Board 
FOR DECISION (Pages 275 - 288) 

 
15.   

 
To consider the report from the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy 
and Regeneration upon Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation 
Assessment 2022 including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 289 - 348) 

 
16.   

 
Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of 
the Cabinet 

 

 A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present 
are welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet 
The remaining Members of the Council for information 



 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET 
                held via video conferencing on Tuesday, 11 January 2022 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 13 January 2022. Requests to call-
in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on 
Thursday, 20 January 2022. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 21 January 2022 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri 
Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant MBE and Alun 
Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Ceredig Davies, Marc Davies, Keith 
Evans, John Roberts, Ivor Williams. 
 

(10.00 - 11.30 am) 

145 Apologies 
(i) No apologies were received. 

 
146 Personal matters 

i. Condolences were extended to Councillor Euros Davies and family 
on the loss of his father. 

ii. Condolences were extended to Non Davies, Corporate Manager 
Culture, on the loss of her father. 

iii. Condolences were extended to Helen Harries, Social Care Project 
Officer - Social Care Transformation, on the death of her husband. 
 
A minute’s silence was observed in their memory. 
 

iv. A warm welcome was extended to James Starbuck to his first 
Cabinet meeting following his appointment as Corporate Director. 

v. Nicola Davies, Translator, was congratulated on her appointment 
as Chair of the Royal Welsh Agricultural Society. 

vi. The following staff members were wished well in their retirement 
and were thanked for their many years of service to the Council: 

 Ann Eleri Thomas, Manager Tourism and Marketing 

 Margaret James, Senior Engineer Highways Development 

 Beth Davies, HCT. 
vii. Congratulations were extended to Poppy Evans, Aberaeron 

Comprehensive School on her election to represent Ceredigion at 
the UK Youth Parliament and to Lloyd Warburton, Penglais School 
on his election to represent Ceredigion at the Senedd Youth 
Council. 

 
147 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

(i) Councillor Rhodri Evans declared a personal interest in relation to 
item 153.  

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

148 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 
The Leader provided an update on the current situation in relation to COVID-
19. 
The latest figures, although they show an improvement, may be distorted 
due a problem within the testing laboratories over recent days. The latest 
figures are as follows: 
34 cases reported today, bringing the total to 10,134 since the beginning of 
the pandemic which equates to 1159.6 per 100,000 of the population. The 
positivity rate in the County is currently at 41.7%. 
Number of cases per 100k of the population: 
Aberteifi & Aberporth  1205.2 
Beulah, Troedyraur & Llandysul  1393.8 
Ceinewydd & Penybryn  1080.2 
Llambed & Llanfihangel Ystrad  1091.8 
Aberaeron & Llanrhystud  1409 
Rheidol, Ystwyth & Caron  1437.7 
De Aberystwyth   1613.6 
Gogledd Aberystwyth  1222.4 
Borth & Bontgoch  1787.6 
 
There are currently 57 members of staff positive with COVID-19, which 
includes 28 school staff, and they are currently self – isolating. 
6 care homes are in the red zone and 4 in the amber. The positive cases are 
among care home staff members. 
18 patients from Ceredigion who have tested positive are currently in 
Bronglais Hospital. 
The Council’s Waste Collection service has been disrupted in recent weeks 
due to positive tests among staff members; however full service has 
resumed this week. 
 
The response to a message to staff members (and in particular to those who 
have a DBS) requesting volunteers to help and support vulnerable people 
with welfare visits in the County has been very positive with over 300 staff 
members offering to volunteer, should the need arise. The Leader thanked 
all and conveyed her hopes that matters would soon improve.  
 

149 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes. 

(i) To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 7 December 2021. 

(ii) There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

150 Any petitions received 
(i)         No petitions were received. 

 
151 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 
(i) None 

 
 

Page 4



 

3 
 

152 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 

(i) None. 
 

153 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools 
[...]
69 £67.10  £5.59  

5.0% £1,483.22 £70.63  £5.89  

5.25% £1,486.75 £74.16 £6.18 

6.0% £1,497.35 £84.76  £7.06 

 
 
The following summary sets out the main changes to the proposed budget and its 
available resources: 
 

 
 

Budget Summary and Main Changes
Based on a 4.75% Council Tax Increase

£`000 £`000

2022/23 Available Resources

Aggregate External Finance (RSG + NNDR) 2021/22: £109,658 119,419

Council Tax Income

Council Tax Base (as per 07/12/21 Cabinet report) 31,655.77

Council Tax 2021/22 £1,412.59

Council Tax 2022/23 increasing by 4.75% £1,479.69 46,841

Council Tax 2nd Homes Premium Base (as per 07/12/21 Cabinet report) 407.31

Council Tax 2021/22 £1,412.59

Council Tax 2022/23 increasing by 4.75% £1,479.69 603

Total Available Resources for Budget Requirement 166,862

Page 21



   

6 
 

As this draft budget proposal is on the basis of the Provisional settlement, it is to subject 
to any adjustments that may need to be made once the Final Settlement is known.     
Therefore any necessary adjustments could be made in accordance with the following: 
 

1. the value of any specific grants transferred into RSG will be passported 
through to the relevant Service’s budget;  

2. any other specific changes to be directly targeted to the affected Service(s), 
if appropriate; and 

3. any other change to the RSG will be dealt with by an adjustment to the 
Leadership Group corporate revenue budget. 

 
The following summary sets out the proposed main changes to the Budget 
requirement (based on a 4.75% Council Tax scenario), which is proposed to increase 
from £154.736m to £166.862m (an increase of £12.126m): 
 

 
 

£`000 £`000 £`000

Total Available Resources for Budget Requirement 166,862

Adjusted Base Budget b/f from previous year 154,736

Corporate Adjustments and New Responsibilities:

Specific Allocations

 - M&WWFA Fire Authority Levy 104

 - Members Allowances / Members Chamber Equipment 105

 - Council Tax 2nd Homes Premium 45

 - Council Tax 
[...]
maintaining of services. The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees will consider the Long term, Integration, 
Involvement and Prevention issues arising from the 
detailed budget proposals. 

  

Page 27



   

12 
 

Recommendations:      
 
 

a) Approve three options for the draft base budget total at 
this stage of the budget process being £166,862, 
£166,958 and £167,054. 

b) Consider recommending to the budget Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings three preferred options for the level 
of Council Tax to be proposed for 2022/23 being; 4.75%, 
5.0% or 5.25% and to note that the draft Budget 
proposal is based on a working model of £1,479.69 for 
Band D properties for County Council purposes, 
representing an increase of 4.75%. A 5.0% increase 
allows for further expenditure / less savings of £96k 
and a 5.25% increase allows for further expenditure / 
less savings of £192k. 

c) When the final settlement is issued the value of any 
further specific grants transferred into RSG will be 
passported through to the relevant Service’s budget;  

d) When the final settlement is issued any other specific 
changes to be directly targeted to the affected 
Service(s), if appropriate; and 

e) Any other change to the RSG will be dealt with by an 
adjustment to the Leadership Group corporate revenue 
budget.  

f) Approve the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 
set out in Appendix 4 and recommend to Council for 
approval. 

g) Approve the Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 
5 and recommend to Council for approval. 

h) Approve the Capital Strategy as set out in Appendix 6 
and recommend to Council for approval. 

i) Seek the views on this report of the Budget Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees. 

 
Reasons for 
decision: 

To enable budget preparation for 2022/23. 

Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

The Budget Proposals will be considered by the 
Coordinating Overview and Scrutiny Committee and by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  

 
Corporate 
Priorities: 

 
Medium Term Fin
[...]
red for business purposes. 

 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why -   

 
Yes  

Summary: 
Long term:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement: The policy has been developed in 

collaboration with colleagues in 
Highways and Environmental 
Services, Insurance, Health and 
Safety team. Under the collective 
agreement the local trade unions have 
provided feedback on the policy 
during the consultation period 

Prevention: The introduction of the policy aims to 
set the expected standards required 
of drivers, to improve driver behaviour 
and as a result reduce the risk and 
number of fleet vehicle related 
incidents and accidents 

Integration:  
 
Recommendation(s): 1) To approve the Driving at Work – Council Fleet 

Policy 
2) To approve the Driving at Work – Use of Private 

Vehicle (Grey Fleet) Policy 
 

Reasons for decision: 1) To ensure compliance, protecting our workforce 
and wider community from harm, and supporting 
driver behaviour which reduces the risk of 
incidents  

Page 80



3 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
27/10/2021 & 13/01/2022 

Policy Framework: 
 

 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Boosting the Economy 
Investing in People’s Future 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

 

Legal Implications: 
 

 

Staffing implications: 
 

None 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

None  

Risk(s):  
 

 

Statutory Powers: 
 

 

Background Papers: 
 

 

Appendices: Driving at Work – Council Fleet Policy 
Driving at Work – Use of Private Vehicle (Grey Fleet) 
Policy 

 
Corporate Lead 
Officer: 

Geraint Edwards 

Reporting Officer: Geraint Edwards  
 

Date: 13/01/2022 
 

Page 81



   

 

  Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 

  Pobl a Threfniadaeth | People and Organisation 

   

 

 

DRAFT 

 

 

Driving at Work –  Council Fleet 

Policy 

 

 

 

 

 

2021 

 

 

 

 

www.ceri.ceredigion.gov.uk   

Page 82



2 
[...]
e Disabled Badge Holders Only parking, 9am to 5pm, 2 hours no 
return within 2 hours temporarily introduced to Laura Place on its western 
side adjacent to St Michael’s church, but to amend the timing to 9am to 
5pm, 2 hours no return within 2 hours.’  
Following further discussion it is recommended that the Disabled Badge 
Holders Only parking spaces on Laura Place are not included within the 
ETRO. 

 ‘to retain the One Way traffic flow temporarily introduced on Baker Street, 
from the direction of its junction with Portland Street towards its junction with 
North Parade/Great Darkgate Street.’  
Following further consideration it is recommended that Baker Street reverts 
to its previous direction of travel away from Owain Glyndwr Square. 

 
No further changes are proposed for the reasons outlined in Appendix B. 
 
Information and plans setting out the proposed changes to the recommendations 
put forward in the report to the Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 8 November 2021, are shown at Appendix C. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated 
Impact Assessment 
been completed? If not, 
please state why 

No, the impact of the various 
measures to be introduced 
will be assessed during the 6 
month period for objections 
following implementation of 
the proposed ETROs. An IIA 
at that stage will then inform 
any decision to make the 
proposed ETROs permanent 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  
Integration:  

 
Recommendation(s): IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT Cabinet approve: 

1) the making of the following  Experimental 
Traffic Regulation Orders: 

i) To amend the existing Countywide Parking 
Traffic Order, the  Ceredigion County Council 
(Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and 
Loading and Unloading) Order 2019 

ii) To manage the ‘moving’ regulations including 
one way traffic flows, prohibitions of right/left 
turn. 

2) the publication of  subsequent Notices of 
Making in the press. 

 
Reasons for decision:  To enable the legal process behind the 

Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders to 

Page 273



4 
 

proceed to implementation. 

 To enable   implementation of the said Orders. 

 To manage the ‘moving’ regulations 

 To manage the parking restrictions regulations  
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

Thriving Communities 

Policy Framework: 
 

Producing better and safer roads. 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Boosting the Economy 
Investing in People’s Future 
Enabling Individual and Family Resilience  
Promoting Environmental and Community Resilience 
 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 
 

To be confirmed 

Legal Implications: 
 

To ensure compliance with legislation 

Staffing implications: 
 

N/A 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

The necessary signs and road markings will become 
highways assets 

Risk(s):  
 

Cabinet will be required to consider and determine the 
outcome of any objections received. 
 

Statutory Powers: 
 

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 1996.  
 

Background Papers: 
 

None 

Appendices: Appendix A – Thriving Communities & Overview Scrutiny 
Report 08/11/2021 

Appendix B – Summary of consultation correspondence 
received and Officers recommendations  

Appendix C – Changes to the recommendations put 
forward in the report to the Thriving Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Corporate Lead 
Officer: 

Rhodri Llwyd 
 

Reporting Officer: Tom Delph-Janiurek 
 

Date: 21/01/2022 
 

Page 274



1 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 

REPORT TO:  Scrutiny 

DATE:  8 November 2021 

LOCATION: Aberaeron, Aberystwyth, Cardigan and New Quay 

TITLE: Retaining elements of the Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders 
(TTROs) in towns in Ceredigion 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To present proposals for Experimental Traffic Regulation 
Orders as part of the process for making selected parking and 
traffic flow elements
[...]
 that the design will not 

contribute to increased phosphate levels in the SAC. Therefore, any development 

that increases phosphate levels in the SAC is not acceptable under the Habitats 

Regulations Assessments.  

 

Natural Resources Wales have requested that Ceredigion County Council establish 

a Nutrient Management Plan Board for the River Teifi SAC. The role of the River 

Teifi SAC Nutrient Management Plan Board would be to identify and deliver actions 

to achieve the conservation targets of the Teifi Riverine SAC. The primary 

mechanism for achieving this would be through the delivery of the Nutrient 

Management Plan. It is proposed that the Teifi SAC Nutrient Management Plan 

Page 305

Agenda Item 14



1 
 

Board would be supported by two additional groups – A Technical Officers Group 

and a Stakeholder Group.  

 

This report seeks Cabinet approval for the establishment of a Nutrient Management 

Plan Board for the River Teifi Special Area of Conservation. The attached report sets 

out the reasons as to why such a Board should be established alongside the likely 

role and structure of the Board. 

 

Wellbeing of Future 

Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 

Assessment been completed? 

If, not, please state why 

No not for the 

establishment of the 

Board but it is likely 

an IIA will be required 

for the plan which 

results from the board 

Summary: 

Long term:  

Collaboration:  

Involvement:  

Prevention:  

Integration:  

 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Cabinet agrees to the 

establishment of a Nutrient Management Board, with 

further work to be undertaken on collaboration with 

neighbouring authorities. 

Reasons for decision: To allow for further work to be undertaken around the 

phosphate and other nutrients situation in the Afon Teifi 

Page 306



2 
 

SAC and the creation of a plan to manage water quality 

improvements 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny: 

The report has not been to Scrutiny 

Policy Fr
[...]
he Housing (Wales) Act 
2014 to prepare a GTAA at least every 5 
years. 

 To ensure an up to date and comprehensive 
evidence base is in place to inform the 
preparation of the replacement Local 

Page 321



3 
 

Development Plan 2018-2033 when formal 
pause of the LDP ends. 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny: 

The report has been to Thriving Communities Scrutiny 

Policy Framework: Housing Wales Act 2014 

Ceredigion Local Development Plan 2007-2022 and 

Ceredigion replacement Local Development Plan 2018-

2033. 

Corporate Priorities: Corporate Priority 1- Boosting the Economy. 

1.1 Promote and provide employment opportunities for 

the citizens of Ceredigion. 

1.3 Develop 21st Century Infrastructures across the 

County. 

Corporate Priority – 2 Investing in People’s Future. 

2.4 Promote and facilitate the distinct and vibrant 

bilingual culture and identity of Ceredigion. 

Corporate Priority -3 Enabling Individual and Family 

Resilience. 

3.1 Promote the well-being of individuals and families 

within safe, affordable and accessible homes. 

Corporate Priority 4 – Promoting Environmental And 

Community Resilience. 

4.1 Actively engage in programmes to deal with the 

effects of climate change. 

4.2 To improve infrastructure to facilitate future 

development to meet community needs. 

4.3 To help and assist communities to become more 

self-resilient. 

Finance and 

Procurement 

implications: 

None  

Legal Implications: None 

Staffing implications: None 

Page 322



4 

Property / asset 

implications: 

None 

Risk(s): As outlined in report 

Statutory Powers: 

Background Papers: Gypsy  Traveller Accommodation Assessment 2022 

Appendices: None 

Corporate Lead 

Officer: 

Russell Hughes Pickering 

Reporting Officer: Sarah Groves- Phillips 

Date: 1-2-2022

Page 323



 

 
January 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

GYPSY AND TRAVELLER 

ACCOMMODATION 

ASSESSMENT 
2022 

Page 324



 

1. SUMMAR
[...]
inance and Procurement upon the draft Budget for 2022/23 and the three year capital programme.
	Budget report for 2022-23 - Cabinet 1-2-2022 (FINAL) - E
	Appendix 1 - Net Budget Pressures by Service (FINAL) - E
	Appendix 2 - Budget Totals Movement by Service (FINAL) - E
	Appendix 3 - Budget Risks (FINAL) - E
	Appendix 4 -MTFS 2022 - FINAL English
	Appendix 5 - 3 yr Cap Prog (FINAL) - English
	Appendix 6 - Capital Strategy (FINAL)  (English) 2022 2023

	10 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and Organisation upon HR Policies: (1) Driving at Work - Council Fleet and (2) Driving at   Work - Use of Private Vehicles (Grey Fleet) policies including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet 01 02 2022 HR Policies - Driving at Work
	Driving_at_Work_Policy_Council Fleet DRAFT FINAL
	Driving_at_Work_Policy_Use of Private Vehicles (Grey Fleet) DRAFT FINAL
	Feedback HR policies Driving at work

	11 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal upon the Amendments to the Private Sector Housing Grants and Loans Financial Policy for Ceredigion and Feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (to follow)
	Cabinet report DFG (003)
	report - amendments to the Private Sector Housing Grants (with cover report to follow)
	housing-grants-and-loans-financial-assistance-policy December 2021
	IIA - Housing Grants and Loans Financial Assistance Policy December 2021

	private sector housing grants and loans financial policy

	12 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon Active Travel Network Mapping (ATNM) Review including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet Report for ATNM Submission - GCJ 14.01.22
	2 ATNM Report to Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 01.11.21
	3 Active Travel Network Mapping (ATNM) Review
	App 1. Active Travel Network Maps
	App 2. Active Travel Network Maps
	App 3. Report - Active Travel Maintenance (Final)
	App 4. Sustrans ATNM Consultation Report DRAFT


	3 Amendments made to the ATNM following Statutory Public Consultation
	4. INM Routes removed from map
	5 Ceredigion Future Route Prioritisation
	6 Ceredigion Future Routes Maps - Combined
	Ceredigion Future Routes Map - Aberystwyth
	Ceredigion Future Routes Map - Cardigan
	Ceredigion Future Routes Map - Lampeter
	Ceredigion Future Routes Map - North
	Ceredigion Future Routes Map - South

	Feedback to Cabinet Active Travel

	13 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon Retaining elements of the Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders (TTROs) in towns in Ceredigion including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet report ETRO Final v4 21.01.22
	Appendix A -  Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 08.11.21
	3 Retaining elements of the Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders (TTROs) in towns in Ceredigion

	Cabinet 11012021 ETRO APPENDIX B 16.12.21
	Appendix C
	Feedback to Cabinet 110122

	14 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and Regeneration upon River Teifi Nutrient Management Board
	newydd Cover  - Draft Cabinet Report - Teifi SAC Nutrient Management Plan Board
	Attachment A

	15 To consider the report from the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and Regeneration upon Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment 2022 including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	GTAA -Draft Cabinet Report
	Gypsy Traveller Accommodation Assessment Report 2022 WG Submission Final
	Feedback to Cabinet GTAA






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET 
held in the remotely via video-conference on Tuesday, 1 February 2022 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 3 February 2022. Requests to call-
in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on 
Thursday, 10 February 2022. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 11 February 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri 
Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant MBE and Alun 
Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Ceredig Davies, Marc Davies, Elaine 
Evans, Keith Evans, John Roberts and Ivor Williams 
 

(10.00am - 12.25pm) 
 

164 Apologies 
No apologies were received. 
 

165 Personal matters 
Congratulations were extended to Urdd Gobaith Cymru on celebrating its 
centenary year, and for breaking two Guinness World Records for the 
number of posts on Facebook in 24 hours and uploading the highest number 
of people singing ‘Hei Mistar Urdd’ to Facebook and Twitter. 
 

166 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 
Councillor Bryan Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
relation to item 173. 
Councillor Ceredig Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
relation to item 176, confirming that he has been granted dispensation to 
speak on this matter by the Ethics and Standards Committee.  
 

167 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 
The Leader provided an update on the current situation in relation to COVID-
19.  It was noted that the latest figures show an improvement in the case 
levels but noted that they do not include the results from Lateral Flow Tests. 
17 PCR cases were reported today, bringing the total to 10,713 since the 
beginning of the pandemic which equates to 260 per 100,000.  The positivity 
rate in the County is currently 24.6%.  She noted that internal data from the 
Contact Tracing Team which includes PCR test results and Lateral Flow 
Tests undertaken and registered online, suggests that the figure is closer to 
541.6 per 100,000.  The majority of cases are among primary school age 
children, followed by Secondary School age children, and adults in the 
parent age group. 
 
Our most recent report from the Hywel Dda University Health Board noted 
that there are currently no patients with COVID-19 in intensive care wards. 
 
3 care homes are currently under restrictions, with positive cases among 
care home staff members, not residents. 



 

2 
 

 
Leisure Centres have re-opened, following a substantial amount of remedial 
work. Libraries will re-open from tomorrow with access to computers and the 
browsing.  Archives will also re-open tomorrow. Bookings must be made and 
face masks must be worn and social distancing maintained. It was noted that 
the Ceredigion Museum is open on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays. 
 
All schools remain open however there have been staffing issues due to 
COVID-19 absences, and the availability of supply teachers.  One class at 
Aberporth Primary School has closed today and the pupils are being taught 
remotely.   
 
The Council’s Waste Collection service is now operating smoothly, with the 
majority of refuse collected last week. 
 

168 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes. 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 
11 January 2022. 
 

169 Any petitions received: (i) Petition from the residents of Rhos y Garth 
requesting a review of road safety on the A485 through the village;  
(ii) Re-open Ceredigion’s leisure facilities in line with the rest of Wales. 
It was noted that the above petitions had been received and would be dealt 
with in accordance with the guidelines in the Petitions Protocol. 
 

170 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None 
 

171 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
None. 
 

172 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the draft Budget for 2022/23 and the three year 
capital programme. 
DECISION: 
a) Approve three options for the draft base budget total at this stage of the 
budget process being £166.862m, £166.958m and £167.054m.  
b) Consider recommending to the budget Overview and Scrutiny meetings 
three preferred options for the level of Council Tax to be proposed for 
2022/23 being; 4.75%, 5.0% or 5.25% and to note that the draft Budget 
proposal is based on a working model of £1,479.69 for Band D properties for 
County Council purposes, representing an increase of 4.75%. A 5.0% 
increase allows for further expenditure / less savings of £96k and a 5.25% 
increase allows for further expenditure / less savings of £192k.  
c) When the final settlement is issued the value of any further specific grants 
transferred into RSG will be passported through to the relevant Service’s 
budget;  



 

3 
 

d) When the final settlement is issued any other specific changes to be 
directly targeted to the affected Service(s), if appropriate; and  
e) Any other change to the RSG will be dealt with by an adjustment to the 
Leadership Group corporate revenue budget.  
f) Approve the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy set out in Appendix 
4 and recommend to Council for approval.  
g) Approve the Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 5 and recommend 
to Council for approval.  
h) Approve the Capital Strategy as set out in Appendix 6 and recommend to 
Council for approval.  
i) Seek the views on this report of the Budget Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
To enable budget preparation for 2022/23. 
 

173 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon HR Policies: (1) Driving at Work - Council Fleet and 
(2) Driving at   Work - Use of Private Vehicles (Grey Fleet) policies 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
1) To approve the Driving at Work – Council Fleet Policy  
2) To approve the Driving at Work – Use of Private Vehicle (Grey Fleet) 
Policy 
3) To note the feedback from the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Reason for the decision: 
To ensure compliance, protecting our workforce and wider community from 
harm, and supporting driver behaviour which reduces the risk of incidents. 
 

174 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal 
upon the Amendments to the Private Sector Housing Grants and Loans 
Financial Policy for Ceredigion and Feedback from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (to follow) 
DECISION: 
To defer this matter for consideration at the next meeting of the Cabinet. 
 

175 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon Active Travel Network Mapping (ATNM) 
Review including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 

1) To endorse the Active Travel Network Mapping (ATNM) Review and 
future expansion of the Highway network and Asset management 
responsibilities in connection with Active Travel provision. 

2) To authorise submission of the document to Welsh Government 
 
Reason for the decision: 
To enable the Council’s statutory duties under the Active Travel (Wales) Act. 
 



 

4 
 

176 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon Retaining elements of the Temporary 
Traffic Regulation Orders (TTROs) in towns in Ceredigion including 
feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
To approve: 
1) the making of the following Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders: 
i) To amend the existing Countywide Parking Traffic Order, the Ceredigion 
County Council (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and 
Unloading) Order 2019  
ii) To manage the ‘moving’ regulations including one way traffic flows, 
prohibitions of right/left turn.  
2) the publication of subsequent Notices of Making in the press. 
3) To note the feedback from the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Reason for the decision: 

 To enable the legal process behind the Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Orders to proceed to implementation. 

 To enable implementation of the said Orders.  

 To manage the ‘moving’ regulations  

 To manage the parking restrictions regulations. 
 

177 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon River Teifi Nutrient Management Board 
DECISION: 
To agree to the establishment of a Nutrient Management Board to be chaired 
by the Cabinet Member with responsibility for planning, with further work to 
be undertaken on collaboration with neighbouring authorities. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
To allow for further work to be undertaken around the phosphate and other 
nutrients situation in the Afon Teifi SAC and the creation of a plan to manage 
water quality improvements. 
 

178 To consider the report from the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy 
and Regeneration upon Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation 
Assessment 2022 including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
DECISION: 

1) To agree to the submission of the GTAA to Welsh Government for 
ministerial approval 

2) To note the feedback from the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Reason for the decision: 

 To ensure that the authority meets the requirement under the Housing 
(Wales) Act 2014 to prepare a GTAA at least every 5 years.  



 

5 
 

 To ensure an up to date and comprehensive evidence base is in place 
to inform the preparation of the replacement Local Development Plan 
2018-2033 when formal pause of the LDP ends. 

 
179 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 

Cabinet 
None 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 22 February 2022 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


